6.16   In addition to the residual value estimated the possible terms of the contract (ownership of

the assets, basis of the land transaction and the use of the land) has been discussed with
a number of private sector parties to ascertain whether the assumptions are reasonable
and whether the terms would be attractive to the market. The feedback we had was that
the market would not have a preference for the nature of the land transaction (i.e. no
difference between a long lease and freehold) but that they would favour retaining
ownership and control of the assets even with restrictions on the use of the building and
land.

Sensitivity

6.17 The Council is aware that there may be changes during the procurement of the project in

the following key areas:

• Increases and decreases in the rate of inflation

• Increases and decreases in operating costs

• Increases and decreases in the Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

• Variances in the assumed rental and service charge income

• Increases and decreases in SWAP rates.

The impact of changes are highlighted below:

Change

Unitary
Charge £'000
(1 April 2008

terms)

Unitary
Charge NPV

£m

Council
Budget

£000 p.a. (1
April 2008
terms)

BASE 4,837 91,082 153

RPI 2.0% 4,883 90,386 132

RPI 3.0% 4,795 91,856 173

RPI 3.5% 4,758 92,729 191

Capex - 5% 4,641 87,394 14

Capex + 5% 5,032 94,757 291

Capex + 10% 5,228 98,447 430

Opex – 5% 4,739 89,232 83

 48

Opex + 5% 4,935 92,931 222

Opex + 10% 5,034 94,788 292

IRR 14.0% * see note 4,873 91,759 179

IRR 15.0% 4,920 92,657 212

Rents & Service Charges – 5% 4,921 92,662 212

Rents & Service Charges + 5% 4,752 89,494 93

Rents & Service Charges + 10% 4,668 87,909 33

SWAP Rate - 50 bps 4,651 87,575 20

SWAP Rate + 50 bps 5,025 94,643 287

SWAP Rate + 100 bps 5,217 98,237 422

6.18 In the event of changes impacting on the affordability for the project, the Council would
have to review the specification, scope and costs of the project, where the budget
required exceeds that available.  However the costs contained within the model are
robust and significant variations should not occur. The Council as with the previous PFI,
intends to pass on a significant amount of risk to the contractor. This includes the
setting and collection of rents and service charges.

6.19 In the event of a 6 month delay to the project the revised sensitivity shows the following